HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 881 DATE: April 8, 2003

Version: First Engrossment

Authors: Kielkucki and Others

Subject: Minnesota State High School League

Analyst: Lisa Larson, 651-296-8036

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

The Minnesota State High School League is an association of public and private schools, including home schools, that provides high school students with the opportunity to participate and compete in athletic and fine arts programs. H.F. 881 directs the league to establish a policy on corporate sponsorships and repeals provisions the league believes are obsolete or unneeded.

Section

Decisions, policies, advisory committees. Directs the Minnesota State High School League board to establish a policy on corporate sponsorships and similar agreements, among other board policies. Requires the board policy to give high priority to using corporate sponsorship proceeds to reimburse member schools for league activities.

Makes this section effective immediately.

Repealer. Repeals Minnesota State High School League provisions governing a prohibition against entering into certain commercial relationships (section 128C.01, subdivision 5), a requirement making the league's budget subject to the finance commissioner's rules and instructions on preparing a budget (section 128C.02, subdivision 8) and the league's authority to request that the state board of investment invest the league's nonretirement funds (section 128C.13).

Makes this section effective immediately.